(2010) on the other hand reported the range of future hurricane frequency to be between -

30% to +35%. Based on the information above, the following seven climate change

scenarios from the year 2000 to 2050 are assumed and listed in Table 5.2:

99

Table 5.2 Climate change scenarios

Scenario 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Change in
 intensity  0 10% 0 10% 10% 20% -20%

Change in
 Frequency  0 0 10% -10% 10% 15% 15%

The wind speed for the chosen location (27.3oN, 80.3oW) are listed in Table 5.3 including

the baseline scenario (no changing climate) and the six climate change scenarios above.

For frequency variation, the parameter of the Poisson distribution is altered. For intensity

variation, the randomly sampled central pressure difference at landfall is altered. The

change in frequency and intensity from the present time to the end of the 21st century is

assumed to be linear as suggested by Stewart et al. (2013).

It can be noted from Table 5.3 that changes in intensity has higher effect on wind speeds

than changes in frequency. Among the seven scenarios, only scenario 7 (+15% change in

frequency, -20% change in intensity) resulted in decrease in wind speed at all return periods

despite 15% increase in frequency.  The highest wind speed is 85 m/s in scenario 6 (+20%

chance in intensity, +15% change in frequency) with a return period of 1200 years.

Scenario 7 has the lowest wind speed of 53 m/s with a return period of 50 years.

Table 5.3 Hurricane wind speed (m/s) at 27.3oN, 80.3oW for various climate scenarios

Scenarios Return Period (years)

50 100 200 300 700 1200 1700

1 57 62 68 71 76 80 82

2 59 64 70 73 78 82 84

3 58 63 69 72 77 81 83

4 58 64 69 72 78 81 83

5 59 65 70 73 79 82 84

6 61 72 72 75 81 85 87

7 53 59 64 66 72 75 77

100

5.3 De-aggregation of Community Resilience

In this chapter, community resilience refers to the resilience of wood residential buildings

in a community. The resilience of a residential community is correlated with the

performance of the individual buildings in the community. For example, after an intensive

hurricane event, a residential community may require that less than 5% of buildings

become unsafe to occupy. A community objective can be “less than 3% of buildings within

the community are unsafe for occupancy following a category 3 hurricane”.

The building damage levels within an inventory are correlated (Wang and Ellingwood